FILE
RECEIVE&D(?CHE:‘; MG Dy
BEFORE Y
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 2008 Jan 30 py I: 4
In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison : ‘ P U C O
Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating :  Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR
Company and The Toledo Edison Company for : Case No. 07-551-EL-ATA
Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution . Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM

Service, Modify Certain Accounting Practices and : Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC
for Tariff Approvals. :

PREFILED TESTIMONY
OF
WM. ROSS WILLIS
ACCOUNTING & ELECTRICITY DIVISION
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
PuBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

STAFF EXHIBIT

January 30, 2008

This is to cartify that the images appearing are an
accurate and complete reproduction of a case fille
Jdocument delivez;?%n the regular course of. ?us ness
rechnician nate Pracassad 130 %9/



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Please state your name and business address.
My name is Wm. Ross Willis. My business address is 180 East Broad

Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

By who are you employed?

I am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO).

What is your current position with the PUCO and what are your duties?

I am an Administrator in the Accounting and Electric Division within the
Utilities Department. My duties include developing, organizing, and
directing staff during rate case investigations and other financial audits of
public utility companies subject to the jurisdiction of the PUCO. The
determination of revenue requirements in connection with rate case investi-

gations is under my purview.

Would you briefly state your educational background?

I earned a Bachelor of Business Administration Degree that included a
Major in Finance and a Minor in Management from Ohio University in
December 1983. In November 1986, I attended the Academy of Military
Science and received a commission in the Air National Guard. Moreover, |

have attended various seminars and rate case training programs sponsored



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

by this Commission, professional trade organizations, and the financial

community.

Please outline your work experience.

Following graduation from Ohio University, I joined the Public Utilities
Commission in February 1984, m the Utilities Department as a Utility |
Examiner. I have held several technical and managerial positions with the
PUCO. They include Utility Examiner, Utility Rate Analyst, Utility Audit
Coordinator, Utility Supervisor, Utility Administrator 1 and my current

position, Utility Administrator 2.

My military career spans 27 honorable years of service with the Ohio
National Guard. I earned the rank of Lieutenant Colone] and I am a veteran
of the war in Afghanistan. Iretired from the Air National Guard in March

2006.

I have previously testified before this Commission.

What are your responsibilities in this proceeding?
The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the applicant’s first objection

related to plant in service.



12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and
The Toledo Edison Company (collectively, “Operating Companies”) state
in their first objection to plant in service, “The said Report unreasonably
and unlawfully removes Transmission Land and Land Rights relating to
sub-transmission property that had been properly allocated to the distribu-
tion function. (All Companies, S.R. Sched. B-2.2).” Do you agree?

Yes, the Staff erred by including sub-transmission property in its Transmis-
sion Land Plant Adjustment. Moreover, the Staff concurs with the supple-
mental testimony Exhibit TJF-1 of Mr. Trevor J. Fernandez that provides
the property balances for each of the Operating Companies that were

improperly removed from rate base.

How did you reach your conclusion that sub-transmission property is a
distribution function? |

The Commission concluded in the Opinion and Order in Case Nos. 99-
1212-EL-ETP, 99-1213-EL-ATA, and 99-1214-EL-AAM (pg. 54-58) that
the supplemental testimony of Carl J. Bridenbaugh, filed April 4, 2000,
provides the appropriate demarcation between specific transmission and
distribution facilities. Mr. Bridenbaugh applied the seven indicators estab-
lished by FERC in Order 888 to determine the split between Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (FERC) jurisdictional transmission facilities and

local distribution facilities.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10.

11.

What did Mr. Bridenbaugh’s testimony conclude from his analysis of the
seven indicators?

Bulk Transmission facilities (345 kV and 138 kV) should be classified as
transmission. Similarly, the Area Transmission facilities (69 kV) should be
classified as transmission. The lower voltage (below 69 kV) facilities meet

all of the indicators for local distribution (FirstEnergy Ex. 16-8, at 20).

Do the Operating Companies continue to own all land, easements, fran-
chises, and other rights which transmission facilities were located?

Yes, the land, easements, franchises, and other rights associated with trans-
mission facilities are leased by American Transmission Systems, Inc.
(ATSI) from the Operating Companies pursuant to a ground lease approved

by FERC in the ATSI Open Access case, 90 FERC 161,256 (2000).

Did you verify the original cost of the sub-transmission land identified in
the supplemental testimony of Mr. Fernandez?

Yes, the Staff reviewed the assets leased by ATSI as part of the original
ground lease (September 2000) and all land added to FERC Account No,
350 after that date that are included in the Operating Companies application

in this case and shown on Schedules B-2.1 of the filing.



12. Q.  Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes.



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Prefiled Testimony of Wm. Ross
Willis, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, was
served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, hand-delivered, and/or delivered via

electronic mail, upon the following parties of record, this 30" day of January, 2008.

William L. Wright

Assistant Attorney General
Parties of Record:

Kathy Kolich Jeffrey Small

James Burk Richard Reese

Stephen Feld Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Arthur Korkosz Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel

Ebony Miller 10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800

Mark Hayden Columbus, OH 43215-3485

FirstEnergy Corp. small@occ.state.oh.us

76 South Main Street reese(@occ.state.oh.us

Akron, OH 44308

kikolich@firstenergycorp.com M. Howard Petricoff

burkj@firstenergycorp.com Stephen M. Howard

feldsi@firstenergycorp.com Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease

korkosza(@firstenergycorp.com 52 East Gay Street

emillerzfirstenergyvcorp.com Columbus, Oh 43215

haydenm(@firstenergycorp.com mhpetricoffi@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com

Mark A Whitt

Jones Day Joseph Meissner

P.O. Box 165017 Director of Urban Development

325 John H. McConnell Blvd. 1223 West Sixth Street

Suite 600 Cleveland, Oh 44113

Columbus, OH 43216-5017 ipmeissn@lawsclev.org

mawhiti@ionesday.com



mailto:kjkQlich@firstenergvcQrp.com
mailto:burkj@firstenergvcorp.com
mailto:felds@firstencrgvcorp.cQm
mailto:korkosza@rirstenergvcorp.com
mailto:emiller@rirstenergvcorp.com
mailto:havdenm@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:inawhitt@iQnesdav.com
mailto:small@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:reese@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:smhoward@vorvs.com
mailto:ipmeissn@lawsclev.Qrg

Lisa McAlister

Samuel C. Randazzo

Dan Neilsen

Joe Clark

Thomas Froehle

McNees, Wallace & Nurik
21 East State Street, 17" Floor
Columbus, Oh 43215-4228
Imcalister@mwncmbh.com
sam{@mwncmh.com
dneilsen@mwnemh.com
iclark@@mwncmh.com
tfroehle@mwnemh.com

Sally Bloomfield

Thomas O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
sbloomfield@@bricker.com
tobrieni@bricker.com

Garrett A. Stone

Michae! K. Lavanga

Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street N.W.
8" Floor, West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007
gasizibbrslaw.com
mki{@bbrslaw.com

Leslie A Kovacik

Kerry Bruce

City of Toledo

420 Madison Avenue

Suite 100

Toledo, Oh 43614-1219
leslie.kovacik(@toledo.oh.gov
kerry.bruce@toledo.oh.gov

Bobby Singh

Integrys Energy Services, Inc.
300 West Wilson Bridge Road
Suite 350

Worthington, OH 43085

bsingh/@integrysenergy.com

David Boehm
Michael Kurtz

. Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street

Suite 1510

Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
dboehm@bkliawfirm.com

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Mark S. Yurick

John Bentine

Chester Willcox & Saxbe
65 East State Street

Suite 1000

Columbus, OH 43215-4213

myurick@cwslaw.com
jbentine(@cwslaw.com

Lance Keiffer

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
711 Adams Street, 2™ Floor
Toledo, OH 43624-1680

lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us

Glenn Krassen

Bricker & Eckler

1375 East Ninth Street
Suite 1500

Cleveland, OH 44114-1718

gkrassen@bricketr.com

Cynthia A. Fonner

David 1. Fein

Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
550 West Washington Street
Suite 300 :
Chicaggo, IL 60661

cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com
david.fein@constellation.com



mailto:lmcaHster@mwncmh.com
mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:dneilsen@mwncmh.com
mailto:jclark@mwncmh.com
mailto:tfrQehle@mwncmh.com
mailto:sbIoomtleld@bricker.com
mailto:tQbrien@bricker.cQm
mailto:gas@bbrslaw.com
mailto:mkl@bbrslaw.com
mailto:dbochm@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:gkrassen@bricker.com
mailto:leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov
mailto:kerry.bruce@toledo.oh.gov
mailto:cvnthia.a.fonner@constellation.com
mailto:david.fein@constellation.com
mailto:bsingh@integrysenergv.com

David Rinebolt

Colleen L. Mooney

231 West Lima Street

P.O. Box 1793

Findlay, OH 45939-1793
drinebolt{@aol.com
cmooney2gcolumbus.or.com

Paul S. Goldberg

City of Oregon Law Director
6800 West Central Avenue
Toledo, OH 43617-1135
pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us

Peter D. Gwyn

City of Perrysburg Law Director
110 West Second Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551

pewyn{ci.perrysburg.oh.us

James E. Moan

City of Sylvania Law Director
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road
Sylvania, OH 43560
jimmoanizhotmail.com

Paul Skaff

Assistant Village Solicitor
Leatherman, Witzler, Dombrey & Hart
353 Elm Street

Perrysburg, OH 43551

paulskaff@justice.com

Robert Triozzi

Director of Law

City of Cleveland

601 Lakeside Avenue

Room 196

Cleveland, OH 44114
ririozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us

Terry S. Harwill

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.
111 Market Place

Baltimore, MD 21202

terry harvill@constellation.com

Sheilah H. McAdams

City of Maumee Law Director
Marsh & McAdams

204 West Wayne Street
Maumee, OH 43537

sheilahme ol.com

Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor
3315 Centennial Road

Suite A-2

Sylvania, OH 43560
hayslaw@buckeve-express,com

Brian J. Ballenger

City of Northwood Law Director
3401 Woodville Road

Suite C

Toledo, OH 43619
ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal.net



mailto:cmooney2@columbus.rr.com
mailto:pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us
http://ustice.com
mailto:rtriozzi@citv.cleveland.oh.us
mailto:terrv.harvill@constellation.com
mailto:havslaw@buckeve-express.com
mailto:bailengerlawbib@sbcglobal.net



