FILE

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

2008 JAN 30 PM 1: 40

PUCO

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison

Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company and The Toledo Edison Company for

Authority to Increase Rates for Distribution

Service, Modify Certain Accounting Practices and

for Tariff Approvals.

Case No. 07-551-EL-AIR

Case No. 07-551-EL-ATA

Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM

Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC

PREFILED TESTIMONY
OF
WM. ROSS WILLIS
ACCOUNTING & ELECTRICITY DIVISION
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

STAFF EXHIBIT ____

January 30, 2008

1	1.	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
2		A.	My name is Wm. Ross Willis. My business address is 180 East Broad
3			Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.
4			
5	2.	Q.	By who are you employed?
6		A.	I am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO).
7			
8	3.	Q.	What is your current position with the PUCO and what are your duties?
9		A.	I am an Administrator in the Accounting and Electric Division within the
10			Utilities Department. My duties include developing, organizing, and
11			directing staff during rate case investigations and other financial audits of
12			public utility companies subject to the jurisdiction of the PUCO. The
13			determination of revenue requirements in connection with rate case investi-
14			gations is under my purview.
15			
16	4.	Q.	Would you briefly state your educational background?
17		A.	I earned a Bachelor of Business Administration Degree that included a
18			Major in Finance and a Minor in Management from Ohio University in
19			December 1983. In November 1986, I attended the Academy of Military

Science and received a commission in the Air National Guard. Moreover, I

have attended various seminars and rate case training programs sponsored

20

21

1			by this Commission, professional trade organizations, and the financial
2			community.
3			
4	5.	Q.	Please outline your work experience.
5		A.	Following graduation from Ohio University, I joined the Public Utilities
6			Commission in February 1984, in the Utilities Department as a Utility
7			Examiner. I have held several technical and managerial positions with the
8			PUCO. They include Utility Examiner, Utility Rate Analyst, Utility Audit
9			Coordinator, Utility Supervisor, Utility Administrator 1 and my current
10			position, Utility Administrator 2.
11			
12			My military career spans 27 honorable years of service with the Ohio
13			National Guard. I earned the rank of Lieutenant Colonel and I am a veteran
14			of the war in Afghanistan. I retired from the Air National Guard in March
15			2006.
16			I have previously testified before this Commission.
17			
18	6.	Q.	What are your responsibilities in this proceeding?
19		A.	The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the applicant's first objection
20			related to plant in service.
21			

- 7. Q. Ohio Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, and
 The Toledo Edison Company (collectively, "Operating Companies") state
 in their first objection to plant in service, "The said Report unreasonably
 and unlawfully removes Transmission Land and Land Rights relating to
 sub-transmission property that had been properly allocated to the distribution function. (All Companies, S.R. Sched. B-2.2)." Do you agree?
- 7 A. Yes, the Staff erred by including sub-transmission property in its Transmis8 sion Land Plant Adjustment. Moreover, the Staff concurs with the supple9 mental testimony Exhibit TJF-1 of Mr. Trevor J. Fernandez that provides
 10 the property balances for each of the Operating Companies that were
 11 improperly removed from rate base.

13 8. Q. How did you reach your conclusion that sub-transmission property is a
14 distribution function?

12

The Commission concluded in the Opinion and Order in Case Nos. 99-15 A. 1212-EL-ETP, 99-1213-EL-ATA, and 99-1214-EL-AAM (pg. 54-58) that 16 17 the supplemental testimony of Carl J. Bridenbaugh, filed April 4, 2000, 18 provides the appropriate demarcation between specific transmission and 19 distribution facilities. Mr. Bridenbaugh applied the seven indicators estab-20 lished by FERC in Order 888 to determine the split between Federal Energy 21 Regulatory Commission (FERC) jurisdictional transmission facilities and 22 local distribution facilities.

1	9.	Q.	what did Mr. Bridenbaugh's testimony conclude from his analysis of the
2			seven indicators?
3		A.	Bulk Transmission facilities (345 kV and 138 kV) should be classified as
4			transmission. Similarly, the Area Transmission facilities (69 kV) should be
5			classified as transmission. The lower voltage (below 69 kV) facilities meet
6			all of the indicators for local distribution (FirstEnergy Ex. 16-S, at 20).
7			
8	10.	Q.	Do the Operating Companies continue to own all land, easements, fran-
9			chises, and other rights which transmission facilities were located?
10		A.	Yes, the land, easements, franchises, and other rights associated with trans-
11			mission facilities are leased by American Transmission Systems, Inc.
12			(ATSI) from the Operating Companies pursuant to a ground lease approved
13			by FERC in the ATSI Open Access case, 90 FERC ¶61,256 (2000).
14			
15	11.	Q.	Did you verify the original cost of the sub-transmission land identified in
16			the supplemental testimony of Mr. Fernandez?
17		A.	Yes, the Staff reviewed the assets leased by ATSI as part of the original
18			ground lease (September 2000) and all land added to FERC Account No.

in this case and shown on Schedules B-2.1 of the filing.

350 after that date that are included in the Operating Companies application

- 1 12. Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- 2 A. Yes.

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Prefiled Testimony of Wm. Ross Willis, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, was served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, hand-delivered, and/or delivered via electronic mail, upon the following parties of record, this 30th day of January, 2008.

William L. Wright

Assistant Attorney General

Parties of Record:

Kathy Kolich
James Burk
Stephen Feld
Arthur Korkosz
Ebony Miller
Mark Hayden
FirstEnergy Corp.
76 South Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
kjkolich@firstenergycorp.com
burkj@firstenergycorp.com
felds@firstenergycorp.com
korkosza@firstenergycorp.com
emiller@firstenergycorp.com
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com

Mark A Whitt
Jones Day
P.O. Box 165017
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43216-5017
mawhitt@jonesday.com

Jeffrey Small
Richard Reese
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
small@occ.state.oh.us
reese@occ.state.oh.us

M. Howard Petricoff
Stephen M. Howard
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, Oh 43215
mhpetricoff@vorys.com
smhoward@vorys.com

Joseph Meissner
Director of Urban Development
1223 West Sixth Street
Cleveland, Oh 44113
jpmeissn@lawsclev.org

Lisa McAlister
Samuel C. Randazzo
Dan Neilsen
Joe Clark
Thomas Froehle
McNees, Wallace & Nurik
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Oh 43215-4228
lmcalister@mwncmh.com
sam@mwncmh.com
dneilsen@mwncmh.com
jclark@mwncmh.com
tfroehle@mwncmh.com

Sally Bloomfield
Thomas O'Brien
Bricker & Eckler
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
sbloomfield@bricker.com
tobrien@bricker.com

Garrett A. Stone
Michael K. Lavanga
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street N.W.
8th Floor, West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20007
gas@bbrslaw.com
mkl@bbrslaw.com

Leslie A Kovacik
Kerry Bruce
City of Toledo
420 Madison Avenue
Suite 100
Toledo, Oh 43614-1219
leslie.kovacik@toledo.oh.gov
kerry.bruce@toledo.oh.gov

Bobby Singh Integrys Energy Services, Inc. 300 West Wilson Bridge Road Suite 350 Worthington, OH 43085 bsingh@integrysenergy.com David Boehm
Michael Kurtz
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Mark S. Yurick
John Bentine
Chester Willcox & Saxbe
65 East State Street
Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215-4213
myurick@cwslaw.com
jbentine@cwslaw.com

Lance Keiffer
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
711 Adams Street, 2nd Floor
Toledo, OH 43624-1680
lkeiffer@co.lucas.oh.us

Glenn Krassen
Bricker & Eckler
1375 East Ninth Street
Suite 1500
Cleveland, OH 44114-1718
gkrassen@bricker.com

Cynthia A. Fonner
David I. Fein
Constellation Energy Group, Inc.
550 West Washington Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com
david.fein@constellation.com

David Rinebolt
Colleen L. Mooney
231 West Lima Street
P.O. Box 1793
Findlay, OH 45939-1793
drinebolt@aol.com
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com

Paul S. Goldberg City of Oregon Law Director 6800 West Central Avenue Toledo, OH 43617-1135 pgoldberg@ci.oregon.oh.us

Peter D. Gwyn
City of Perrysburg Law Director
110 West Second Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551
pgwyn@ci.perrysburg.oh.us

James E. Moan
City of Sylvania Law Director
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road
Sylvania, OH 43560
jimmoan@hotmail.com

Paul Skaff
Assistant Village Solicitor
Leatherman, Witzler, Dombrey & Hart
353 Elm Street
Perrysburg, OH 43551
paulskaff@justice.com

Robert Triozzi
Director of Law
City of Cleveland
601 Lakeside Avenue
Room 196
Cleveland, OH 44114
rtriozzi@city.cleveland.oh.us

Terry S. Harvill
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.
111 Market Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
terry.harvill@constellation.com

Sheilah H. McAdams
City of Maumee Law Director
Marsh & McAdams
204 West Wayne Street
Maumee, OH 43537
sheilahmca@aol.com

Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor
3315 Centennial Road
Suite A-2
Sylvania, OH 43560
hayslaw@buckeye-express.com

Brian J. Ballenger City of Northwood Law Director 3401 Woodville Road Suite C Toledo, OH 43619 ballengerlawbjb@sbcglobal.net